

December 13, 2023

Via Online Public File

Elizabeth Goldin Assistant Chief, Investigations & Hearings Division **Enforcement Bureau Federal Communications Commission** 45 L Street NE Washington, DC 20554

KFMZ-AM, Brookfield, MO (Facility ID 2) Re:

Response to October 30, 2023 EEO Audit Letter

Womble Bond Dickinson (US) LLP

2001 K Street, NW Suite 400 South Washington, DC 20006

t: 202.467.6900 f: 202.467.6910

Stephen Sharbaugh Associate Direct Dial: 202-857-4483 Direct Fax:

E-mail: Stephen.Sharbaugh@wbd-us.com

Dear Ms. Goldin,

Enclosed please find the letter response of Best Broadcasting, Inc., Licensee of AM station KFMZ-AM, to the Public Notice of October 30, 2023 identifying the employment unit of radio station KFMZ-AM as being randomly selected for audit of its EEO Program.

Please direct any questions regarding the letter response to my attention.

Best regards,

Womble Bond Dickinson (US) LLP

Stephen Sharbaugh

Associate

KFMZ (AM), Brookfield, MO (Facility ID No. 2) KZBK (FM), Brookfield, MO (Facility ID No. 4930) Response to October 30, 2023 EEO Audit Letter

On behalf of Best Broadcasting, Inc. ("Best Broadcasting"), licensee of AM station KFMZ, we hereby respond to the Federal Communications Commission's ("FCC" or "Commission") October 30, 2023 Public Notice and letter (together "letter") identifying radio station KFMZ as being randomly selected for audit of its EEO Program.

Radio station KFMZ, FCC Facility ID No. 2, Brookfield, MO is one of two radio stations in its employment unit ("EU"). The other station in Best Broadcasting's EU is KZBK (FM), FCC Facility No. 4930, licensed for Brookfield, MO. Best Broadcasting's EU currently employs 1 full-time employee.

Each request for information is addressed in the order as set out in the Commission's letter:

Paragraph 2(a): Since Best Broadcasting has less than five full-time employees it has provided a list of its EU fill-time employees identified by job title and the number of hours each is regularly assigned to work per week below:

Manager/Sales Representative/Announcer, 40-80 hours

Paragraph 2(b)(vi): This EU is not aware of any complaints alleging unlawful discrimination on the basis of race, color, religion, national origin or sex during its current license term.

Please let us know if any further information is required to fully respond to the Commission's inquiry.

Name of Respondent:

Best Broadcasting, Inc.

Signed by: _

Phillip A. Chirillo

President

(660) 263-0307

best@mcmsys.com

CERTIFICATION

I, Phillip A. Chirillo, hereby certify that the information submitted in this response, to the best of my knowledge, is accurate and complete.

Phillip A. Chirillo